6. Federal Taxable Income

7. Income Taxes@ 35%

8. Operating Income

9. Revenue Multiplier

Sources:
(A) Rate per Company Workpapers, R-21.
(B) Rate per Schedule ACC-27.

100.00%

-0.21%

0.39%

99.82%

6.99%

92.84%

32.49%

60.34%

1.65719

(A)

(B)

(C)

(C)

(D)

(C) Tax rates per Company Filing, Section 11, (ii), (iii), and (lv).
(D) Line 1 I Line 8.

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Per Recommended
ComQany Adjustments

1. Operating Revenues $697,525,681 $0

2. Operating Expenses $419,230,067 ($14,044,586)
3. Depreciation and Amortization 86,042,387 (9, 187, 717)
4. Taxes Other Than Income 39,786,029 (43,410)

5. Taxable Income
Before Interest Expenses $152,467,198 $23,275,713

6. Interest Expense 57,471,396 (1,798,305)

7. Taxable Income $94,995,802 $25,07 4,019

8. Income Taxes @ 39.55% 34,819,987 9,916,774

9. Operating Income $117,647,211 $13,358,939

1 0. Rate Base $1,820,789,380

11. Rate of Return 6.46%

* Includes incremental forfeited discount revenue.
 Line 5- Line 8.

Schedule ACC-43

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Present Rate Proposed
Rates Adjustment* Rates

$697,525,681 $4,909,834 $702,435,515

$405,185,481 $8,682 $405,194,163
76,854,670 0 76,854,670
39,742,619 0 39,742,619

$175,742,911 $4,901 '152 $180,644,063

55,673,091 0 55,673,091

$120,069,821 $4,901 '152 $124,970,973

44,736,761 1,938,406 46,675,167

$131,006,150 $2,962,746 $133,968,896

$1,767,399,700 $1,801,286,331

7.41% 7.44%

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011

REVENUE REQUIREMENT IMPACT OF ADJUSTMENTS

1. Rate of Return

Rate Base Adjustments:
2. Utility Plant in Service
3. Accumulated Depreciation
4. CWIP - LaCygne Environmental
5. Materials and Supplies
6. latan 1 and Common Reg. Asset
7. Customer Advances For Construction
8. Customer Deposits
9. Deferred Income Taxes

10. Def. Gain on S02 Emission Allowances
11. Deferred Gain Em. Allow- Allocated
12. Jurisdictional Allocations - Rate Base

Operating Income Adjustments